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6 ENGLISH

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that
Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

General description (Fig. 1)

Toasting slots

Toasting lever

Reheat button i
Defrost button ¢
Stop button

Browning control
Crumb tray

Cord storage brackets

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future reference.

IOTMmMOUN®>

Danger

Never immerse the appliance in water.

- Do not insert oversized foods and metal foil packages into the toaster; as this may cause fire or
electric shock.

Warning

Check if the voltage indicated on the bottom of the appliance corresponds to the local mains

voltage before you connect the appliance.

Do not use the appliance if the cord, the mains plug or the appliance itself is damaged.

If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by

Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.

- Keep the mains cord away from hot surfaces.

- Do not let the mains cord hang over the edge of the table or worktop on which the

appliance stands.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,

sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given

supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their

safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

- Do not let the appliance operate unattended.

- Never connect this appliance to an external timer switch in order to avoid a hazardous situation.

- Do not operate the appliance under or near curtains or other flammable materials or under

wall cabinets, as this may cause fire.

Do not place anything on top of the toaster when the toaster is switched on or when it is still

hot, as this can cause damage or fire.

To avoid the risk of fire, frequently remove crumbs from the crumb tray. Make sure the crumb

tray is correctly placed.

Immediately unplug the toaster if fire or smoke is observed.

- This appliance is only intended for toasting bread. Do not put any other ingredients in the
appliance, as this may lead to a hazardous situation.

Caution

Avoid touching the metal parts of the toaster, as they become very hot during toasting. Only
touch the controls and lift the appliance by its plastic body.

Do not place the toaster on a hot surface.
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- Always unplug the appliance after use.

- The toaster is intended for household use only and may only be used indoors. It is not intended
for commercial or industrial use.

- Ifaslice of bread gets stuck inside the toaster, unplug the appliance and let it cool down before
you try to remove the bread. Do not use a knife or a sharp tool, as these may cause damage to
the heating elements.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled
properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on
scientific evidence available today.

Before first use

Remove any stickers and wipe the body of the toaster with a damp cloth.

Before you use the appliance for the first time, we advise you to let the appliance complete a few
toasting cycles without slices of bread on the highest browning setting in a properly ventilated room.
This burns off any dust that may have accumulated on the heating elements and prevents
unpleasant smells when you toast bread.

Using the appliance

Put the appliance on a stable and flat surface, away from curtains and other combustible
materials.

To adjust the length of the cord, wind part of it round the brackets in the base of the
appliance (Fig. 2).

Put the plug in the wall socket.
Toasting bread

Never let the toaster operate unattended.

Put one to four slices of bread in the toaster (Fig. 3).
Tip: For the best toasting results, always put the slices in the centre of the slots.

Set the desired browning setting. (Fig. 4)

- Select a low setting (1-2) for lightly toasted bread and a high setting (5-7) for darkly toasted
bread.

- If you only toast one or two slices of bread, set the desired browning setting for the side of the
toaster where you put the bread. If you toast three or four slices of bread, set the desired
browning settings for both sides of the appliance.

Push down the toasting lever to switch on the appliance. (Fig. 5)

- If you only toast one or two slices of bread, push down the toasting lever of the side of the
appliance where you put the bread. If you toast three or four slices of bread, push down both
toasting levers.

- The toasting levers only stay down if the appliance is connected to the mains.

D The stop button lights up (Fig. 6).

Caution: The metal parts of the toaster become hot during toasting. Do not touch them.

Note:You can stop the toasting process and pop up the bread at any time by pressing the stop button on
the toaster.

To adjust the browning setting during toasting, slide the browning control to the desired
setting.
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When the toast is ready, it pops up and the toaster switches off.

A Remove the toasted bread.To remove smaller items, move the toasting lever upwards a little
further.

- If bread gets stuck inside the toaster; remove the plug from the wall socket, let the appliance
cool down completely and carefully remove the bread from the toaster

Caution: Do not use a knife or another sharp metal tool to remove bread from the toaster and
do not touch the metal internal parts of the toaster.

Toasting frozen bread

Put one to four slices of frozen bread in the toaster.

Set the desired browning setting and push down the toasting lever (see section ‘Toasting
bread’).

Press the defrost button . (Fig.7)
D The defrost button lights up.

Note:Toasting frozen bread takes longer than toasting defrosted bread.

Reheating toasted bread

The toaster has a preprogrammed reheat function that reheats your toast without making it
browner.

Put the toasted bread back into the toaster.
Push down the toasting lever.

Press the reheat button . (Fig.8)
D The reheat button lights up.

Unplug the appliance and let it cool down.
Clean the appliance with a damp cloth.

Danger: Never immerse the appliance in water.

Caution: Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or
acetone to clean the appliance.

To remove crumbs from the appliance, pull out the crumb trays at the back of the appliance
and empty them (Fig. 9).

Caution: Do not hold the appliance upside down and do not shake it to remove the crumbs.

Environment

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but
hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the
environment (Fig. 10).

Guarantee & service

If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips website at
www.philips.com or contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country (you find its phone
number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your country,
g0 to your local Philips dealer.
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Troubleshooting

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance. If
you are unable to solve the problem with the information below, contact the Consumer Care
Centre in your country.

Problem Solution

The toaster does not ~ Make sure the plug is properly inserted into the wall socket.
work.

If the toaster still does not work, take it to a service centre authorised by
Philips for examination.

Bread gets stuck in the  Unplug the appliance and let it cool down. Carefully remove the slice or

appliance. slices from the toaster: Take care not to damage the heating elements
when you remove the slice or slices of bread. Never use a metal object
for this purpose.

The toast is too dark/  Check the browning setting selected for toasting. Select a lower setting

too light. next time if your toast is too dark and a higher setting if your toast is too
light.

Smoke comes out of  You have chosen a too high setting for the type of bread inserted. Push

the toasten the stop button to stop the toasting process.

The mains cord is If the mains cord of this appliance is damaged, you must have it

damaged. replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

The bread pops up Make sure you push down the toasting lever all the way. If the bread still

almost immediately does not stay down, take the appliance to a service centre authorised by

without having been Philips for examination.

toasted



10 ESPANOL

Introduccion

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips. Para sacar el mayor partido de
la asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre su producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

Descripcion general (fig. 1)

Ranuras de tostado
Palanca de tostado

Botdn para recalentar i
Botén para descongelar
Botdn de parada

Control de tostado
Bandeja recogemigas
Soporte recogecable

Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de usuario y consérvelo por si necesitara
consultarlo en el futuro.

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H

Peligro

- No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua.

- No introduzca en el tostador trozos de alimentos demasiado grandes ni envueltos en papel de
aluminio, ya que podrian provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

Advertencia

Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en la parte inferior del mismo se

corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

No utilice el aparato si el cable de alimentacidn, la clavija o el propio aparato estdn dafiados.

Si el cable de alimentacién esta dafiado, debe ser sustituido por Philips o por un centro de

servicio autorizado por Philips, con el fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.

- Conecte el aparato sdlo a un enchufe con toma de tierra.

- Mantenga el cable de alimentacién alejado de superficies calientes.

No deje que el cable de alimentacion cuelgue del borde de la mesa o encimera donde esté

colocado el aparato.

Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas (adultos o nifios) con su capacidad fisica, psiquica

o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a

menos que sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato por una persona

responsable de su seguridad.

- Asegurese de que los nifios no jueguen con este aparato.

- No deje nunca el aparato en funcionamiento sin vigilancia.

- No conecte nunca el aparato a un interruptor con temporizador externo para evitar situaciones

de peligro.

No utilice el aparato debajo o cerca de cortinas u otros materiales inflamables, ni debajo de

armarios de pared, ya que podria provocar un incendio.

No coloque nada sobre el tostador cuando esté encendido o esté aun caliente, ya que podria

provocar dafios o un incendio.

Para evitar el riesgo de incendio, quite con frecuencia las migas de la bandeja recogemigas.

Aseglrese de que la bandeja recogemigas estd correctamente colocada.

- Desenchufe inmediatamente el aparato si observa fuego o humo.

- Este aparato estd disefiado Unicamente para tostar pan. No ponga otros ingredientes en el
aparato, ya que podria provocar situaciones de peligro.
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Precaucién

- EBvite tocar las partes metdlicas del tostador, ya que se calientan mucho durante el tostado.
Toque solamente los controles y coja el aparato por su cuerpo de pldstico.

- No coloque el tostador sobre una superficie caliente.

- Desenchufe siempre el aparato después de usarlo.

- Eltostador estd disefiado sdlo para uso doméstico y se debe utilizar Unicamente en interiores.
No estd disefiado para uso comercial o industrial.

- Siuna rebanada de pan se queda atascada en el tostador, desenchufe el aparato y deje que se
enfrfe antes de sacar el pan. No utilice cuchillos ni objetos afilados, ya que podrfa dafiar las
resistencias.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato Philips cumple todos los estdndares sobre campos electromagnéticos (CEM). Si se
utiliza correctamente y de acuerdo con las instrucciones de este manual, el aparato se puede usar
de forma segura segun los conocimientos cientfficos disponibles hoy en dia.

Antes de utilizarlo por primera vez

Quite las pegatinas y limpie el exterior del tostador con un pafio himedo.

Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, le recomendamos que realice algunos ciclos de tostado
sin rebanadas de pan con la méxima intensidad de tostado, en una habitacién con la ventilacién
adecuada. De este modo se quemard el polvo que se pueda haber acumulado en las resistencias y
evitard olores desagradables al tostar pan.

Uso del aparato

Coloque el aparato en una superficie plana y estable, alejado de cortinas u otros materiales
inflamables.

Para ajustar la longitud del cable, enrolle parte del mismo en los soportes de la base del
aparato (fig. 2).

Enchufe el aparato a la toma de corriente.

Tostado del pan

No deje nunca el tostador en funcionamiento sin vigilancia.

Ponga de una a cuatro rebanadas de pan en el tostador (fig. 3).

Consejo: Para obtener los mejores resultados de tostado, coloque siempre las rebanadas en el centro de
las ranuras.

- Seleccione la intensidad de tostado deseada. (fig.4)
Seleccione una posicion baja (1 - 2) si desea pan ligeramente tostado, y una posicion alta (5 - 7)
para pan muy tostado.

- Sisélo va a tostar una o dos rebanadas de pan, seleccione la intensidad de tostado deseada
para el lado en el que ha colocado el pan. Si va a tostar tres o cuatro rebanadas de pan,
seleccione la intensidad de tostado deseada para ambos lados del aparato.

Baje la palanca de tostado para encender el aparato. (fig.5)

- Sisdlo va a tostar una o dos rebanadas de pan, baje la palanca de tostado del lado en el que ha
colocado el pan. Si va a tostar tres o cuatro rebanadas de pan, baje ambas palancas de tostado.

- Las palancas de tostado sdlo se mantendrdn abajo si el aparato estd conectado a la red eléctrica.

D Seilumina el botdn de parada (fig. 6).

Precaucion: Las partes metilicas del tostador se calientan durante el tostado. No las toque.
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Nota: Puede detener el proceso de tostado y sacar el pan en cualquier momento pulsando el botén de
parada del tostador.

Para ajustar la intensidad de tostado durante el funcionamiento, gire el control de tostado
hasta la posicion deseada.

Cuando el pan estd listo, salta y el tostador se apaga.

A Saque el pan tostado. Para sacar los trozos pequefios, suba la palanca de tostado un poco
mas.

- Siel pan se queda atascado dentro del tostador, desenchufe el aparato, deje que se enfrie
completamente y luego saque el pan con cuidado del tostador

Precaucion: No utilice cuchillos ni objetos punzantes para sacar el pan del tostador, y no toque
las partes metalicas internas del aparato.

Tostado de pan congelado

Ponga de una a cuatro rebanadas de pan congelado en el tostador.

Seleccione la intensidad de tostado deseada y baje la palanca de tostado (consulte la seccion
“Tostado del pan”).

Pulse el botén para descongelar . (fig. 7)
D Seilumina el botén para descongelar.

Nota: El tostado de pan congelado tarda mds que el de pan sin congelar.

Como recalentar pan tostado

El tostador incluye una funcidn para recalentar previamente programada, que recalienta el pan sin
tostarlo.

Introduzca el pan tostado en el tostador.
Baje la palanca de tostado.

Pulse el boton para recalentar . (fig. 8)
D Seilumina el botdn para recalentar.

Desenchufe el aparato y déjelo enfriar.
Limpie el aparato con un pafio himedo.

Peligro: No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua.

Precaucion: No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni liquidos agresivos, como gasolina o
acetona, para limpiar el aparato.

Saque la bandeja recogemigas de la parte trasera del aparato y vaciela para quitar las
migas (fig. 9).

Precaucion: No dé la vuelta al aparato ni lo sacuda para quitar las migas.

- Alfinal de su vida Util, no tire el aparato junto con la basura normal del hogar. LIévelo a un
punto de recogida oficial para su reciclado. De esta manera ayudard a conservar el medio
ambiente (fig. 10).
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Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacidn o si tiene algin problema, visite la pagina Web de Philips en
www.philips.com, o pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atencién al Cliente de Philips en su
pais (hallard el nimero de teléfono en el folleto de la garantfa mundial). Si no hay Servicio de
Atencidn al Cliente de Philips en su pais, dirfjase a su distribuidor local Philips.

Guia de resolucion de problemas

En este capitulo se resumen los problemas mds frecuentes que pueden surgir. Si no puede resolver
el problema con la siguiente informacién, pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atencidn al

Cliente de su pafs.

Problema

Solucién

El tostador no
funciona.

El pan se queda

atascado en el aparato.

El pan estd demasiado
0 muy poco tostado.

Sale humo del
tostador.

El cable de
alimentacion estd
dafiado.

El pan salta casi
inmediatamente sin
tostarse

Aseglrese de que la clavija se ha enchufado correctamente a la toma de
corriente.

Si el tostador sigue sin funcionar, llévelo a un centro de servicio
autorizado por Philips para su revision.

Desenchufe el aparato y deje que se enfrie. Saque con cuidado las
rebanadas de pan del tostador, teniendo cuidado de no dafiar las
resistencias. No utilice nunca objetos metdlicos para este fin.

Compruebe la posicidén de tostado seleccionada. Seleccione una posicion
mas baja la préxima vez si el pan estd demasiado tostado, y una posicidn
mas alta si el pan esta muy poco tostado.

Ha seleccionado una posicién demasiado alta para el tipo de pan que ha
introducido. Pulse el botdn de parada para detener el proceso de
tostado.

Si el cable de alimentacion del aparato estd dafiado, siempre debe ser
sustituido por Philips o por un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips,
con el fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.

Aseglrese de que baja completamente la palanca de tostado. Si el pan
no se mantiene abajo, lleve el aparato a un centro de servicio autorizado
por Philips para su revisién.
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l'univers Philips | Pour profiter pleinement de
I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le site a I'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/
welcome.

Description générale (fig. 1)

A
B
C
D
E

F

G
H

Fentes de brunissage

Manette de brunissage

Bouton de réchauffage &

Bouton de décongélation
Bouton d'arrét

Commande de brunissage
Ramasse-miettes

Crochets de rangement du cordon

Important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil et conservez-le pour un usage
ultérieur

Danger

Ne plongez jamais I'appareil dans I'eau.

N'introduisez pas de tranches de pain trop grandes ou de la nourriture emballée dans de
I'aluminium car vous risqueriez de provoquer un incendie ou de vous électrocuter.

Avertissement

Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la base correspond a la tension
secteur locale.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation, la fiche secteur ou I'appareil lui-méme est
endommagé.

Si'le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par Philips, un

Centre Service Agréé Philips ou un technicien qualifié afin d'éviter tout accident.

Branchez I'appareil uniquement sur une prise secteur mise a la terre.

Tenez le cordon d'alimentation a I'écart des surfaces chaudes.

Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre de la table ou du plan de travail sur lequel I'appareil est posé.
Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (notamment des enfants) dont les
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou qu'elles
n‘aient recu des instructions quant a ['utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de
leur sécurité.

Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

Ne laissez jamais I'appareil fonctionner sans surveillance.

Pour éviter tout accident, il est vivement déconseillé de connecter I'appareil a un minuteur
externe.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil a proximité de matériaux inflammables tels que des rideaux. Ne faites
pas fonctionner I'appareil sous des placards suspendus (risque d’incendie).

Ne placez jamais d'objets au-dessus du grille-pain lorsque celui-ci est allumé ou encore chaud.
Vous risqueriez d'endommager I'appareil ou de provoquer un incendie.

Pour éviter tout risque d'incendie, retirez fréquemment les miettes qui s'accumulent dans le
ramasse-miettes et veillez a replacer celui-ci correctement.

Débranchez immédiatement le grille-pain si vous observez de la fumée ou des flammes.

Afin d'éviter tout risque d'accident, utilisez cet appareil uniquement pour griller du pain.
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Attention

- EBvitez de toucher les parties métalliques du grille-pain car, en cours de fonctionnement, celles-ci
chauffent et atteignent des températures élevées. Ne touchez que les boutons et lorsque vous
manipulez I'appareil, veillez a ne toucher que les parties en plastique.

- Ne placez jamais le grille-pain sur une surface chaude.

- Débranchez toujours I'appareil apres utilisation.

- Ce grille-pain est destiné a un usage domestique intérieur uniquement. Il ne convient pas pour
un usage commercial ou industriel.

- Siune tranche de pain reste coincée, débranchez le grille-pain et laissez-le refroidir
completement avant d'essayer de retirer le pain. N'insérez jamais de couteau ou d'objet pointu
car vous risqueriez d'endommager les résistances.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes relatives aux champs électromagnétiques
(CEM). Il répond aux regles de sécurité établies sur la base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles
s'il est manipulé correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce mode d'emploi.

Avant la premiére utilisation

Retirez tous les autocollants et essuyez le grille-pain a I'aide d'un chiffon humide.

Avant la premiére utilisation, faites fonctionner I'appareil plusieurs fois sans pain au degré de
brunissage maximum, dans une piece bien aérée.Vous brllerez ainsi les particules de poussiére qui
peuvent s'étre accumulées sur les résistances et éviterez qu'une odeur désagréable ne se dégage en
cours de fonctionnement.

Utilisation de I’appareil

Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane et stable, a distance de tout matériau inflammable,
comme des rideaux.

Si nécessaire, enroulez le cordon autour des crochets situés en dessous de I'appareil pour en
ajuster la longueur (fig. 2).

Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur la prise secteur.

Grillage du pain

Ne laissez jamais le grille-pain fonctionner sans surveillance.

Insérez une a quatre tranches de pain dans le grille-pain (fig. 3).
Conseil : Le meilleur brunissage s’obtient en placant les tranches au centre des fentes.

- Sélectionnez le degré de brunlssage souhaité. (fig.4)
Sélectionnez un faible degre (1-2) si vous souhaitez obtenir un pain légerement doré. Pour un
brunissage plus prononcé, utilisez un degré élevé (5-7).

- Sivous ne faites griller qu'une ou deux tranches de pain, sélectionnez le degré de brunissage
souhaité du cété du grille-pain ot le pain a été introduit. Si vous faites griller trois ou quatre
tranches de pain, sélectionnez le brunissage souhaité sur les deux c6tés de I'appareil.

- Abaissez la manette pour mettre I'appareil en marche. (fig.5)
Si vous ne faites grlller qu'une ou deux tranches de pain, abaissez la manette du coté de
I'appareil ou le pain a été introduit. Si vous faites griller trois ou quatre tranches de pain, abaissez
les deux manettes.

- Les manettes de brunissage ne se bloquent en position basse que si I'appareil est branché.
Le bouton d’arrét s’allume (fig. 6).
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Attention : Les parties métalliques du grille-pain chauffent en cours d’utilisation. Ne les touchez
pas.

Remarque :Vous pouvez interrompre le brunissage et éjecter le pain a tout moment en appuyant sur le
bouton d’arrét du grille-pain.

Pour régler le degré de brunissage en cours de fonctionnement, faites glisser la commande
de brunissage sur le degré souhaité.

Lorsque le pain est prét, la manette remonte et I'appareil s’éteint automatiquement.

A Retirez la tranche de pain. Pour retirer des tranches de pain de petite taille, il suffit de relever
la manette un peu plus haut.

- Siune tranche reste coincée, débranchez la fiche d'alimentation de la prise murale, laissez le
grille-pain refroidir et retirez soigneusement la tranche du grille-pain.

Attention : N’insérez jamais de couteau ou d’objet pointu dans I'appareil pour retirer du pain et
veillez a ne pas toucher les parties métalliques a I'intérieur de I'appareil.

Grillage du pain congelé

Insérez une a quatre tranches de pain congelé dans le grille-pain.

Sélectionnez le degré de brunissage souhaité et abaissez la manette (voir la section « Grillage
du pain »).

Appuyez sur le bouton de décongélation . (fig.7)
D Le bouton de décongélation s’allume.

Remarque : Il faut plus de temps pour griller du pain congelé que du pain décongelé.

Réchauffage du pain grillé

Une fonction préprogrammée du grille-pain réchauffe le pain grillé sans le brunir davantage.
Replacez le pain grillé dans le grille-pain.
Abaissez la manette de brunissage.

Appuyez sur le bouton de réchauffage . (fig. 8)
D Le bouton de réchauffage s’allume.

Débranchez I'appareil et laissez-le refroidir.
Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon humide.

Danger : Ne plongez jamais I'appareil dans I'eau.

Attention : N'utilisez jamais de tampons a récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de détergents agressifs
tels que de I'essence ou de I'acétone pour nettoyer I'appareil.

Pour enlever les miettes contenues dans I'appareil, retirez les ramasse-miettes a I'arriere de
I’appareil et videz-les (fig. 9).

Attention : Ne retournez pas I'appareil et ne le secouez pas pour enlever les miettes.

Environnement

- Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas |'appareil avec les ordures ménageres, mais déposez-
le a un endroit assigné a cet effet, ou il pourra étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la
protection de I'environnement (fig. 10).
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Garantie et service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires, faire réparer 'appareil ou si vous
rencontrez un probléme, rendez-vous sur le site Web de Philips a I'adresse www.philips.com ou
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone
correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie internationale). S'il n'existe pas de

Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous auprés de votre revendeur Philips
local.

Ce chapitre présente les problémes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer avec votre
appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le probleme a l'aide des informations ci-dessous,
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.

Probléme Solution
Le grille-pain ne Assurez-vous que la fiche est correctement insérée dans la prise
fonctionne pas. secteun

Si le grille-pain ne fonctionne toujours pas, confiez-le a un
Centre Service Agréé Philips pour Vérification.

Une tranche de pain est Débranchez le grille-pain et laissez-le refroidir. Retirez le pain avec
restée coincée. précaution.Veillez a ne pas endommager les résistances. N'introduisez
jamais d'objet métallique dans le grille-pain.

Le pain est trop grillé/  Vérifiez le degré de brunissage choisi. Sélectionnez un degré inférieur si

n'est pas assez grillé. le pain est trop grillé et un degré supérieur si le pain n'est pas assez
grillé.

De la fumée se dégage  Vous avez choisi un degré trop élevé pour le type de pain inséré.

de I'appareil. Appuyez sur le bouton d'arrét.

Le cordon Si le cordon d'alimentation de cet appareil est endommagé, il ne peut

d'alimentation est étre remplacé que par Philips, un Centre Service Agréé ou une

endommagé. personne qualifiée afin d'éviter tout accident.

Le pain s'éjecte presque  Avez-vous abaissé complétement la manette de brunissage ? Si le pain

immédiatement sans ne reste pas en position basse, confiez I'appareil a un

avoir eu le temps de Centre Service Agréé Philips pour vérification.

griller.
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Pendahuluan

Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya
dukungan yang ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Gambaran umum (Gbr. 1)

Slot pemanggang

Tuas pemanggang

Tombol pemanas ulang
Tombol pencair

Tombol Stop

Kontrol kematangan

Baki serpihan

Tempat penyimpanan kabel

IOTMMOUN®>

Penting

Bacalah petunjuk pengguna ini secara saksama sebelum Anda menggunakan alat dan simpan untuk
referensi di kemudian hari.

Bahaya

- Jangan sekali-kali merendam alat di dalam air.

- Jangan memasukkan makanan yang terlalu besar dan yang dibungkus kertas foil logam ke dalam
pemanggang, karena dapat menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan listrik.

Peringatan

Sebelum menghubungkan alat, periksa apakah tegangan listrik (voltase) yang ditunjukkan pada

alat sesuai dengan tegangan listrik setempat.

Jangan menggunakan alat jika kabel listrik, steker; atau alat ini sendiri dalam keadaan rusak.

Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka harus diganti oleh Philips, pusat servis resmi Philips atau orang yang

mempunyai keahlian sejenis agar terhindar dari bahaya.

- Alat hanya boleh dihubungkan ke stopkontak dinding yang telah dibumikan.

- Jauhkan kabel listriknya dari permukaan yang panas.

Jangan biarkan kabel listrik menggantung di tepi meja atau di tempat alat berada.

Alat ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk anak-anak) dengan cacat fisik,

indera atau kecakapan mental yang kurang, atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali

jika mereka diberikan pengawasan atau petunjuk mengenai penggunaan alat oleh orang yang

bertanggung jawab bagi keselamatan mereka.

Anak kecil harus diawasi untuk memastikan mereka tidak bermain-main dengan alat ini.

- Jangan biarkan alat bekerja tanpa diawasi.

- Jangan sekali-kali menghubungkan alat ini ke saklar timer eksternal untuk menghindari situasi yang

membahayakan.

Jangan menjalankan alat di bawah atau dekat tirai atau bahan yang mudah terbakar atau di bawah

lemari gantung, karena dapat menyebabkan kebakaran.

Jangan meletakkan apa pun di atas pemanggang saat dihidupkan atau bila masih panas, karena

dapat menyebabkan kerusakan atau kebakaran.

Untuk menghindari kebakaran, baki harus sering dibersihkan dari serpihan makanan. Pastikan baki

penampung serpihan dipasang dengan benar.

- Segera cabut pemanggang apabila timbul api atau asap.

- Alat ini hanya untuk memanggang roti. Jangan memasukkan bahan lain ke dalam alat, karena
dapat membahayakan.

Perhatian
Jangan menyentuh bagian logam pada pemanggang karena sangat panas pada saat digunakan.
Hanya sentuh kontrolnya dan angkat alat pada bagian plastiknya.
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- Jangan menyimpan pemanggang pada permukaan yang panas.

- Selalu mencabut steker setiap kali selesai menggunakan alat.

- Pemanggang roti ini dimaksudkan untuk keperluan rumah tangga saja dan hanya boleh digunakan
dalam ruangan. la tidak dimaksudkan untuk keperluan komersial atau industri.

- Apabila sekerat roti menempel di dalam pemanggang, cabut pemanggang lalu biarkan dingin
sebelum Anda mengeluarkan roti. Jangan menggunakan pisau atau alat yang tajam, karena akan
merusak elemen-elemen pemanas.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Alat Philips ini mematuhi semua standar yang berkenaan dengan medan elektromagnet (EMF). Jika
ditangani dengan benar dan sesuai dengan instruksi petunjuk pengguna ini, alat tersebut aman
digunakan berdasarkan pada bukti iimiah yang kini tersedia.

Sebelum menggunakan alat pertama kali.

Cabut semua stiker dan lap permukaan pemanggang dengan kain lembab.

Sebelum pertama kali menggunakan pemanggang, kami sarankan Anda melakukan beberapa kali
pembakaran tanpa diisi roti dengan setelan kematangan paling tinggi di ruangan yang berventilasi
memadai. Ini akan menghilangkan semua debu yang menempel di elemen pemanas serta mencegah
timbulnya bau tak sedap saat memanggang roti.

Menggunakan alat

Taruh alat di permukaan yang stabil dan datar, jauh dari tirai dan bahan-bahan mudah terbakar
lainnya.

Untuk menyesuaikan panjang kabel, gulung sebagian mengelilingi kaitan di bawah alat (Gbr. 2).
Masukkan steker ke stopkontak dinding.

Memanggang roti

Jangan sekali-kali mengoperasikan pemanggang tanpa diawasi.

Masukkan satu sampai empat kerat roti ke dalam pemanggang (Gbr. 3).
Tip Untuk hasil pemanggangan terbaik, masukkan selalu potongan di tengah slot.

Pilih setelan kematangan yang dikehendaki. (Gbr. 4)

- Pilih setelan rendah (1-2) untuk memanggang roti dengan warna coklat muda dan setelan tinggi
(5-7) untuk memanggang roti hingga warnanya lebih tua.

- Jika Anda hanya memanggang satu atau dua kerat roti, pilih setelan kematangan yang dikehendaki
untuk sisi pemanggang tempat Anda meletakkan roti Anda. Jika Anda memanggang tiga atau
empat kerat roti, pilih setelan kematangan yang dikehendaki untuk kedua sisi alat ini

- Tekan tuas pemanggang untuk menghidupkan alat. (Gbr. 5)
Jika Anda hanya memanggang satu atau dua kerat roti, tekan tuas pemanggang pada sisi alat
tempat Anda meletakkan roti. Jika Anda memanggang tiga atau empat kerat roti, tekan kedua
tuas pemanggang.
Tuas pemanggang hanya akan tetap di bawah bila alat terhubung ke listrik.

l Tombol stop menyala (Gbr. 6).

Perhatian: Bagian logam pada pemanggang menjadi panas selama memanggang. Jangan sentuh.

Catatan:Anda bisa menghentikan proses pemanggangan dan mengeluarkan roti kapan saja dengan
menekan tombol stop pada pemanggang.

Untuk menyesuaikan setelan kematangan selama memanggang, geser kontrol kematangan ke
setelan yang dikehendaki.
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Setelah matang, roti akan keluar sendiri dan pemanggang pun mati.

A Keluarkan roti yang telah dipanggang. Untuk mengeluarkan roti yang lebih kecil, pindahkan
tuas pemanggang sedikit ke atas.

- Jika roti lengket di dalam pemanggang, cabut steker dari stopkontak dinding, biarkan alat benar-
benar dingin dan keluarkan roti dengan hati-hati dari pemanggang.

Perhatian: Jangan gunakan pisau atau alat logam lain yang tajam untuk mengeluarkan roti dari
pemanggang dan jangan sentuh bagian logam di dalam pemanggang.

Memanggang roti beku

Masukkan satu sampai empat kerat roti beku ke dalam pemanggang.

Pilih setelan kematangan yang dikehendaki dan tekan tuas pemanggang (lihat bagian
‘Memanggang roti’).

Tekan tombol pencair . (Gbr.7)
D Tombol pencair menyala.

Catatan: Memanggang roti beku butuh lebih lama dari pada memanggang roti yang telah dicairkan
(dihangatkan sebelumnya).

Memanaskan kembali roti panggang

Pemanggang memiliki fungsi pemanas ulang yang sudah diprogram sebelumnya yang memanaskan
kembali roti panggang tanpa membuatnya semakin coklat.

Masukkan kembali roti panggang ke dalam pemanggang.
Tekan tuas pemanggang.

Tekan tombol pemanas ulang i#. (Gbr. 8)
D Tombol pemanas ulang menyala.

Membersihkan

Cabut alat lalu biarkan sampai dingin.
Bersihkan alat dengan kain lembab.

Bahaya: Jangan sekali-kali merendam alat di dalam air.

Perhatian: Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan sabut gosok, bahan pembersih abrasif atau cairan agresif
seperti bensin atau aseton untuk membersihkan alat.

Untuk membuang serpihan dari alat, tarik keluar baki serpihan pada bagian belakang alat dan
kosongkan (Gbr. 9).

Perhatian: Jangan membalikkan pemanggang atau mengguncangnya untuk mengeluarkan serpihan.

Lingkungan

- Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika alat sudah tidak bisa dipakai lagi,
tetapi serahkan ke tempat pengumpulan barang bekas yang resmi untuk didaur ulang. Dengan
melakukan ini, berarti Anda ikut membantu melestarikan lingkungan (Gbr. 10).

Garansi & servis

Jika Anda butuh servis atau informasi atau mengalami masalah, harap kunjungi situs web Philips di
www.philips.com atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara Anda (Anda dapat
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menemukan nomor teleponnya dalam leaflet garansi internasional). Jika tidak ada Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan di negara Anda, kunjungi dealer Philips setempat.

Pemecahan Masalah

Bab ini merangkum masalah-masalah paling umum yang mungkin Anda temui pada alat. Jika Anda
tidak mampu mengatasi masalah dengan informasi di bawah, hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di
negara Anda.

Masalah Solusi

Pemanggang tidak Pastikan steker telah dimasukkan dengan benar ke dalam stopkontak
bekerja. dinding.

Apabila pemanggang tetap tidak bekerja, bawalah ke pusat servis resmi
Philips untuk diperiksa.

Roti menempel dalam  Cabut pemanggang lalu biarkan sampai dingin. Dengan hati-hati,

pemanggang. keluarkan potongan roti dari dalam pemanggang. Hati-hati jangan sampai
merusak elemen-elemen pemanas saat mengeluarkan potongan roti.
Untuk melakukannya jangan sekali-kali menggunakan benda logam.

Hasil panggang Periksa setelan browning [kematangan] untuk memanggang. Lain kali,

warnanya terlalu gelap/  pilih setelan yang lebih rendah jika hasil panggangan terlalu gelap atau

terlalu terang. naikkan apabila hasilnya terlalu terang.

Pemanggang Anda telah memilih setelan yang terlalu tinggi untuk jenis roti yang

mengeluarkan asap. dimasukkan. Tekan tombol stop untuk menghentikan proses
pemanggangan.

Kabel listrik rusak. Jika kabel listrik pada alat ini rusak, Anda harus membawanya ke Philips

untuk diganti, pusat servis resmi Philips atau orang yang mempunyai
keahlian sejenis agar terhindar dari bahaya.

Roti akan keluar segera  Pastikan Anda menekan penuh tuas pemanggang. Jika roti masih tidak
setelah selesai bisa masuk, bawalah alat ke pusat servis resmi Philips untuk diperiksa.

dipanggang.
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Pengenalan

Tahniah ke atas pembelian anda, dan selamat datang ke Philips! Untuk mendapat manfaat
sepenuhnya daripada sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftarkan produk anda di www.philips.
com/welcome.

Perihalan umum (Gamb. 1)

Slot pembakar

Tuil pembakar

Butang pemanasan semula
Butang nyahfros #¢

Butang berhenti

Kawalan pemerangan

Bekas serdak

Pendakap simpanan kord

A
B
C
D
E

F

G
H

Penting

Baca manual pengguna ini dengan berhati-hati sebelum anda menggunakan perkakas dan simpannya
untuk rujukan masa depan.

Bahaya
- Jangan sekali-kali menenggelamkan perkakas ke dalam air.
Jangan masukkan makanan yang terlalu besar dan bungkusan kerajang logam ke dalam pembakar,
kerana ini boleh menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan elektrik.

Amaran:

Periksa sama ada voltan yang ditunjukkan pada dasar perkakas sepadan dengan voltan setempat

sebelum anda menyambungkan perkakas.

Jangan gunakan perkakas jika kord sesalur kuasa, plag, atau perkakas itu sendiri rosak.

- Jika kord sesalur rosak, ia mesti digantikan oleh Philips, pusat servis yang dibenarkan oleh Philips
atau pihak yang telah diluluskan bagi mengelakkan bahaya.

- Sambungkan perkakas hanya ke soket dinding yang terbumi.

Jauhkan kord dari permukaan yang panas.

Jangan biarkan kord sesalur utama tergantung dari tepi meja atau permukaan ruang kerja tempat

perkakas itu diletakkan.

Perkakas ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk kanak-kanak) yang kurang

upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau mental, atau kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali

mereka diawasi atau diberi arahan berkenaan penggunaan perkakas ini oleh orang yang

bertanggungjawab atas keselamatan mereka.

- Kanak-kanak hendaklah diselia untuk memastikan mereka tidak bermain dengan perkakas ini.

- Jangan biarkan perkakas ini dikendalikan tanpa dijaga.

Jangan sambungkan perkakas ini dengan suis pemasa luaran untuk mengelakkan situasi yang

berbahaya.

Jangan kendalikan perkakas di bawah atau berhampiran dengan langsir atau lain-lain bahan

mudah terbakar atau di bawah kabinet dinding, kerana ini boleh menyebabkan kebakaran.

Jangan letak apa-apa di atas pembakar apabila pembakar dihidupkan atau semasa ia masih panas,

kerana ini boleh menyebabkan kerosakan atau kebakaran.

- Untuk mengelakkan risiko kebakaran, kosongkan bekas serdak dengan kerap. Pastikan bekas
serdak diletakkan dengan betul.

- Cabut plag pembakar dengan segera sekiranya api atau asap dikesan.

Peralatan ini hanya dimaksudkan untuk membakar roti. Jangan letakkan apa-apa ramuan lain ke

dalam perkakas, kerana ini boleh menimbulkan situasi berbahaya.
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Awas

- Elakkan daripada menyentuh bahagian-bahagian logam pembakar roti kerana ia menjadi sangat
panas semasa pembakaran dijalankan. Sentuh hanya kawalan dan angkat perkakas dengan
memegang jasad plastiknya.

- Jangan letak pembakar di atas permukaan panas.

- Cabutkan plag perkakas setiap kali selepas digunakan.

- Pembakar ini dimaksudkan untuk penggunaan rumah tangga sahaja dan hanya boleh digunakan di
dalam rumah. la tidak dimaksudkan untuk penggunaan komersial atau industri.

- Jika kepingan roti terlekat di dalam pembakar, cabut plag perkakas dan biarkan sehingga sejuk
sebelum mencuba untuk mengeluarkan roti. Jangan gunakan pisau atau alat tajam, kerana ini
boleh merosakkan unsur pemanas.

Medan Elektro Magnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai yang berhubung dengan medan elektromagnet (EMF).
Jika dikendalikan dengan betul dan mematuhi arahan dalam manual pengguna ini, perkakas selamat
untuk digunakan menurut bukti saintifik yang boleh didapati pada masa ini.

Sebelum penggunaan pertama

Tanggalkan apa-apa pelekat dan lap jasad pembakar dengan kain lembap.

Sebelum menggunakan perkakas pada kali pertama, kami menasihatkan anda supaya menjalankan

beberapa kitaran pembakaran tanpa kepingan roti pada seting pemerangan tertinggi di dalam bilik
yang diudarakan. Ini akan membakar apa-apa habuk yang mungkin terkumpul pada unsur pemanas
dan mencegah bau kurang enak apabila membakar roti.

Menggunakan perkakas

Letakkan perkakas di atas permukaan yang stabil dan rata, jauh dari langsir dan apa jua bahan
lain yang mudah terbakar.

Untuk melaraskan panjang kord, lilitkan sebahagian daripadanya di sekeliling pendakap pada
tapak perkakas (Gamb. 2).

Pasangkan plag di soket dinding.

Membakar roti

Jangan sekali-kali biarkan perkakas berfungsi tanpa dijaga.

Masukkan satu hingga empat keping roti ke dalam pembakar (Gamb. 3).
Petua: Untuk hasil pembakaran yang terbaik, sentiasa masukkan kepingan di tengah-tengah slot.

Pilih seting pemerangan yang dikehendaki. (Gamb. 4)

- Pilih seting yang rendah (1-2) bagi roti yang dibakar ringan dan seting yang tinggi (5-7) bagi roti
yang lebih dibakar lebih gelap.

- Jika anda hanya membakar satu atau dua keping roti, tetapkan seting pemerangan yang
dikehendaki pada sisi pembakar roti yang anda masukkan kepingan roti. Jika anda membakar tiga
atau empat keping roti, tetapkan seting pemerangan yang dikehendaki bagi kedua-dua sisi
perkakas.

- Tekan tuil pembakar ke bawah untuk menghidupkan perkakas. (Gamb. 5)

Jika anda hanya membakar satu atau dua keping roti, tolak tuil pembakar pada sisi pembakar roti
yang anda masukkan kepingan roti. Jika anda membakar tiga atau empat keping roti, tolak kedua-
dua tuil pembakar ke bawah.

Tuil pembakar akan hanya tetap di bawah apabila perkakas disambungkan ke sesalur kuasa.
Butang henti menyala (Gamb. 6).
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Awas Bahagian logam pembakar menjadi panas semasa pembakaran. Jangan sentuhnya.

Nota:Anda boleh menghentikan proses pembakaran dan meloncatkan naik roti pada bila-bila masa
dengan menekan butang henti pada pembakar roti.

Untuk melaraskan seting pemerangan semasa pembakaran, luncurkan kawalan pemerangan
kepada seting yang dikehendaki.

Apabila roti siap dibakar, ia akan meloncat naik dan pembakar akan mati kuasa.

A Keluarkan roti yang telah dibakar. Untuk mengeluarkan item lebih kecil, gerakkan tuil
pembakar ke atas sedikit lagi.

- Jika roti terlekat di dalam pembakar, cabut plag dari soket dinding, biarkan perkakas menjadi
benar-benar sejuk dan keluarkan roti daripada pembakar dengan berhati-hati.

Awas Jangan gunakan pisau atau alat logam yang tajam seumpamanya untuk mengeluarkan roti
daripada pembakar dan jangan sentuh bahagian logam di dalam pembakar.

Membakar roti sejuk beku

Masukkan satu hingga empat keping roti sejuk beku ke dalam pembakar.

Tetapkan seting pemerangan yang dikehendaki dan tolak tuil pembakar ke bawah (lihat
bahagian ‘Membakar roti’).

Tekan butang nyahfros #. (Gamb. 7)
D Butang nyahfros menyala.

Nota: Membakar roti yang sejuk beku mengambil masa lebih lama daripada membakar roti yang telah
dinyahfros.

Memanaskan semula roti bakar

Pembakar roti mempunyai fungsi pemanasan semula yang dipraprogram yang memanaskan roti anda
tanpa menjadikannya lebih perang.

Masukkan roti yang telah dibakar kembali ke dalam pembakar roti.
Tolak tuil pembakar ke bawah.

Tekan butang pemanasan semula i§. (Gamb. 8)
D Butang pemanasan semula menyala.

Cabutkan plag perkakas dan biarkannya menjadi sejuk.
Bersihkan peralatan dengan suatu kain basah.

Bahaya: Jangan sekali-kali menenggelamkan perkakas ke dalam air.

Awas Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan pad penyental, agen pembersih yang melelas atau cecair
yang agresif seperti petrol atau aseton untuk membersihkan perkakas.

Untuk mengeluarkan serdak daripada perkakas, tarikh keluar bekas serdak di belakang
perkakas dan keluarkan kandungannya (Gamb. 9).

Awas Jangan terbalikkan perkakas dan jangan goncangkannya untuk mengeluarkan serdak.
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Alam sekitar

- Jangan buang perkakas ke dalam tong sampah rumah apabila sampai akhir hayatnya, tetapi
bawanya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan melakukan
sedemikian anda akan membantu memelihara alam sekitar (Gamb. 10).

Jaminan dan servis

Jika anda memerlukan perkhidmatan atau maklumat atau jika anda menghadapi masalah, sila lawati
laman web Philips di www.philips.com atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara anda
(anda boleh mendapatkan nombor telefonnya di dalam risalah jaminan sedunia). Jika tiada Pusat
Layanan Pelanggan di negara anda, hubungi wakil pengedar Philips tempatan anda.

Menyelesaikan masalah

Bab ini meringkaskan masalah yang paling kerap berlaku yang mungkin anda hadapi dengan perkakas
ini. Jika anda tidak dapat menyelesaikannya dengan maklumat di bawabh, sila hubungi Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan di negara anda.

Masalah Penyelesaian
Perkakas tidak Pastikan plag dimasukkan dengan betul ke dalam soket dinding.
berfungsi.

Jika pembakar masih tidak berfungsi, bawa ke pusat servis yang disahkan
oleh Philips untuk diperiksa.

Roti terlekat di dalam ~ Cabut plag perkakas dan biarkan ia menjadi sejuk. Keluarkan kepingan

perkakas. roti daripada pembakar dengan teliti. Berhati-hati supaya tidak
merosakkan unsur pemanas semasa mengeluarkan kepingan roti. Jangan
sekali-kali gunakan objek logam bagi tujuan ini.

Roti bakar terlalu Periksa seting pemerangan yang dipilih bagi pembakaran. Pilih seting yang

gelap/cerah. lebih rendah pada kali berikutnya jika roti bakar terlalu gelap dan seting
yang lebih tinggi jika roti bakar terlalu cerah.

Asap keluar dari Anda telah memilih seting terlalu tinggi bagi jenis roti yang dimasukkan.

pembakar. Tekan butang henti untuk menghentikan proses pembakaran.

Kord sesalur rosak. Jika kord sesalur kuasa perkakas menjadi rosak, ia mesti digantikan oleh

Philips, atau pusat servis yang disahkan oleh Philips, atau orang dengan
kelayakan seumpamanya, untuk mengelakkan bahaya.

Roti meloncat naik Pastikan anda menolak tuil pembakar ke bawah sepenuhnya. Jika roti
hampir serta merta tidak tetap di bawah, bawa perkakas ke pusat perkhidmatan yang
tanpa dibakar disahkan oleh Philips untuk diperiksa.
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Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo a Philips! Para tirar todo o partido da assisténcia fornecida
pela Philips, registe o seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome.

Descricdo geral (fig. 1)

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H

Ranhuras de torragem
Manipulo

BotZo de reaquecimento
Boto de descongelacio
Botdo de paragem

Controlo de torragem
Tabuleiro das migalhas
Suportes de arrumagao do fio

Importante

Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para
consultas futuras.

Perigo

Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em dgua.

N&o introduza alimentos muito grandes e embalagens de aluminio na torradeira para evitar o
risco de incéndio ou de choque eléctrico.

Aviso

Verifique se a voltagem indicada na parte inferior do aparelho corresponde a voltagem eléctrica
local, antes de ligar o aparelho.

N3Zo se sirva do aparelho se o fio de alimentacdo, a ficha ou o préprio aparelho estiverem
danificados.

Se o fio estiver danificado, deve ser sempre substituido pela Philips, por um centro de assisténcia
autorizado da Philips ou por pessoal devidamente qualificado para se evitarem situacdes de
perigo.

S6 ligue o aparelho a uma tomada com ligagdo a terra.

Mantenha o fio de alimentacdo afastado de superficies quentes.

N&o deixe que o fio de alimentacdo fique pendurado na extremidade da mesa ou bancada de
trabalho onde o aparelho estd colocado.

Este aparelho ndo se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo criangas) com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiéncia e conhecimentos, salvo se
tiverem recebido supervisdao ou instru¢des sobre o uso do aparelho por alguém responsével
pela sua seguranca.

As criangas devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que ndao brincam com o aparelho.

Nao deixe o aparelho a trabalhar sem vigilancia.

Nunca ligue este aparelho a um temporizador de forma a evitar situacdes de perigo.

N3Zo ligue o aparelho por baixo ou perto de cortinas ou de outros materiais inflamaveis nem
sob armdrios de parede, para evitar o risco de incéndio.

Nao coloque quaisquer objectos sobre a torradeira quando o aparelho estiver ligado ou
quando ainda estiver quente, pois pode provocar danos ou risco de incéndio.

Para evitar o risco de incéndio, retire com frequéncia as migalhas que se juntarem no tabuleiro.
Verifique se o tabuleiro fica bem encaixado na posicdo correcta.

Desligue imediatamente a torradeira da corrente se observar chamas ou fumos.

Este aparelho destina-se apenas a torrar pao. Ndo coloque outros ingredientes dentro do
aparelho para evitar situacdes de perigo.
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Cuidado

- EBvite tocar nas partes metdlicas da torradeira porque ficam muito quentes durante a utilizagdo.
Sé deverd tocar nos comandos e segurar na torradeira pela parte pldstica.

- Né&o coloque a torradeira sobre uma superficie quente.

- Desligue sempre da corrente apds cada utilizagdo.

- Esta torradeira destina-se unicamente a utilizacido doméstica e dentro de casa. Nao se destina a
utilizacdo comercial ou industrial.

- Se ficar uma fatia de pao presa dentro da torradeira, desligue o aparelho da corrente e deixe
arrefecer antes de tentar retirar o pao. Nao utilize facas nem objectos afiados porque poderd
estragar as resisténcias.

Campos electromagnéticos (EMF)
Este aparelho Philips cumpre com todas as normas correspondentes a campos electromagnéticos
(EMF). Se manuseado correctamente e de acordo com as instrucdes fornecidas neste manual do
utilizador, o aparelho pode ser utilizado em seguranca com base em provas cientfficas disponiveis
actualmente.

Antes da primeira utilizacdao

Retire todos os autocolantes e limpe o corpo da torradeira com um pano himido.

Antes de utilizar o aparelho pela primeira vez, é aconselhdvel que efectue alguns ciclos de torragem
completos sem colocar as fatias de pdo, na regulacdo mais alta, colocando a torradeira num local
arejado. Desta forma, as poeiras que possam ter-se acumulado nas resisténcias serdo

queimadas, evitando-se cheiros desagraddveis durante a torragem de pdo.

Utilizar o aparelho

Coloque o aparelho sobre uma superficie estavel e plana, afastado de cortinas e outros
materiais combustiveis.

Para ajustar o comprimento do fio, enrole o excesso a volta dos suportes existentes na base
do aparelho (fig. 2).

Ligue a ficha a tomada eléctrica.

Torrar pao

Nunca deixe a torradeira a funcionar sem vigilancia.

Coloque uma ou duas fatias de pao na torradeira (fig. 3).

Sugestdo: Para obter os melhores resultados de torragem, coloque sempre as fatias no centro das
ranhuras.

Seleccione o grau de torragem pretendido. (fig. 4)

- Seleccione uma regulacdo baixa (1-2) para torrar ligeiramente o pao e uma regulacdo alta (5-7)
para torrar muito o pao.

- Se torrar apenas uma ou duas fatias de pdo, seleccione o grau de torragem pretendido para a
ranhura onde colocar o pdo. Se torrar trés ou quatro fatias, seleccione o grau de torragem para
os dois lados do aparelho.

- Empurre o manipulo para baixo para ligar o aparelho. (fig. 5)
Se torrar apenas uma ou duas fatias de pao, empurre o manipulo na ranhura onde colocar o
pao. Se torrar trés ou quatro fatias de pdo, empurre os dois manipulos.

- O manipulo apenas prende em baixo quando o aparelho estd ligado a corrente.
O botao de paragem acende-se (fig. 6).
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Atencdo:As partes metdlicas da torradeira tornam-se quentes durante a torragem. Nao lhes
toque.

Nota: Pode interromper a operagdo e fazer saltar a torrada em qualquer momento, premindo o botdo de
paragem da torradeira.

Para ajustar a regulagdao de torragem durante a utilizagao, deslize o controlo para a regulagao
desejada.

Quando a torrada fica pronta, salta e a torradeira desliga-se.

A Retire a torrada. Para retirar itens mais pequenos, empurre o manipulo para cima.
- Se o pao ficar preso na torradeira, desligue a ficha da tomada, deixe o aparelho arrefecer por
completo e retire a torrada da torradeira.

Atencdo: Ndo utilize uma faca ou outro objecto metdlico para retirar o pao da torradeira nem
toque nos componentes metélicos internos da torradeira.

Torrar pdo congelado

Coloque uma a quatro fatias de pao na torradeira.
Seleccione o grau de torragem e empurre o manipulo (consulte a sec¢do “Torrar pao”).

Prima o botio de descongelagio #. (fig.7)
D Aluz do botio de descongelagio acende-se.

Nota:Torrar pdo congelado demora mais tempo do que torrar pdo ndo congelado.

Aquecer pao torrado

A torradeira possui uma fungdo de reaquecimento pré-programada que volta a aquecer o pdo
torrado sem o tornar mais torrado.

Volte a colocar o pao torrado na torradeira.
Empurre o manipulo para baixo.

Prima o botio de reaquecimento . (fig. 8)
D Aluz do botio de reaquecimento acende-se.

Desligue o aparelho da corrente e deixe arrefecer.

Limpe o aparelho com um pano himido.

Perigo: Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em agua.

Atencao: Nunca utilize esfregdes, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou liquidos agressivos, tais como
petréleo ou acetona, para limpar o aparelho.

Para remover as migalhas do aparelho, retire os tabuleiros das migalhas na parte posterior do
aparelho e esvazie-os (fig. 9).

Atencao: Ndo vire a torradeira ao contrario nem a sacuda para retirar as migalhas.

- Nao deite fora o aparelho junto com o lixo doméstico normal no final da sua vida Util;
entregue-o num ponto de recolha oficial para reciclagem. Ao fazé-lo ajuda a preservar o
ambiente (fig. 10).
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Garantia e assisténcia

Se necessitar de reparacdes, informagdes ou se tiver problemas, visite o Web site da Philips em
www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de Assisténcia ao Consumidor local (pode encontrar o
nuimero de telefone no folheto de garantia mundial). Se ndo existir um Centro de Assisténcia no seu
pais, visite o seu representante Philips local.

Resolucdo de problemas

Este capftulo resume os problemas mais comuns que pode ter com o aparelho. Se ndo conseguir
resolver o problema com as informagdes fornecidas a seguir, contacte o Centro de Assisténcia ao

Cliente do seu pais.

Problema

A torradeira ndo
trabalha.

O pio fica preso no
aparelho.

A torrada fica muito
escura/muito clara.

A torradeira deita
fumo.

O fio de alimentacao
estd danificado.

O pao salta quase de
imediato sem ter sido
torrado.

Solucao

Certifique-se de que a ficha estd correctamente introduzida na tomada
eléctrica.

Se a torradeira continuar sem funcionar, leve-a a um centro de
assisténcia autorizado pela Philips para ser examinada.

Desligue o aparelho e deixe arrefecer: Retire a fatia ou as fatias de pao
da torradeira com cuidado.Tenha aten¢do para ndo danificar as
resisténcias quando estiver a retirar a fatia ou as fatias de pao. Nunca
utilize objectos metdlicos para esse efeito.

Verifigue o grau de torragem seleccionado. Da préxima vez, seleccione
uma regulagdo mais baixa, se a torrada estiver muito escura, e uma
regulagdo mais alta se tiver ficado muito clara.

Deve ter seleccionado uma regulagdo muito alta para o tipo de pao
utilizado. Empurre o botdo STOP para interromper o processo.

Se o fio deste aparelho estiver danificado, deve ser substituido pela
Philips, por um centro de assisténcia autorizado pela Philips ou por
pessoal devidamente qualificado para se evitarem situagdes de perigo.

Certifique-se de que empurra o manfpulo completamente para baixo.
Se o pdo continuar a ndo ficar em baixo, leve o aparelho a um centro de
assisténcia autorizado da Philips para verificacdo.
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Chuic mung ban da mua duoc san phém Philips m&i va chao ming ban dén véi Philips! Pé 6 duoc
loi ich day dd tir sy hd tro do Philips cung cAp, hdy ding ky san phim tai www.philips.com/welcome.

Mb ta tdng quat (Hinh 1)

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H

Khe nudng

Can nudng

Nt 1am ndng lai i

Nt ra déng #

NUt dim

Diéu khién dé chin vang
Khay dung manh vun banh mi
Gid bdo quan day dién

Luuy

Hay doc kj hudng dan st dung ndy trudc khi st dung thiét bi va cat gitr Gé tién tham khao sau nay.

Nguy hiém

Khéng bao gio nhing mdy vao nudc.

Khong dat thic dn cé kich thudce qud én hay gidy géi thic dn bang kim loai vao trong 16 vi lam
nhu vay cé thé gdy ra hda hoan hay dién giat.

Canh bao

Kidm tra dién dp ghi dudi ddy 16 nudng xem cé tuong tng véi dién dp noi st dung trude khi
ban n&i 16 nudng véi ngudn dién.

Khéng st dung thiét bi néu day dién, phich cdm dién hodc chinh thiét bj bi hu hong.

Néu day dién bi hu hong, ban nén thay day dién tai trung tdm bao hanh cla Philips, trung tdm
bao hanh do Philips Gy quy&n hodc nhiing noi cé kha nang va trinh dé tuong duong d& tranh
gdy nguy hiém.

Chi ndi 16 chién vao & cdm dién cé day tiép dat.

Khong dé day dién gan nhiing b& mit ndng.

Khéng aé day dién ngudn treo trén canh ban hodc noi chudn bj dd an, noi dt 16 chién.

Thiét bi ndy khong danh cho ngudi ding (bao gdm ca tré em) cé stic khde kém, kha nang gidc
quan hodc cé dau hiéu tdm than, hodc thiéu kinh nghiém va kién thirc, trir khi ho dugc gidm sat
hodc hudng din st dung thiét bi bdi ngudi cé trdch nhiém dam bao an toan cho ho.

Tré em phai duoc gidm sat d& dam bao riing chiing khéng choi dla véi thiét bi nay,.

Khéng dé thiét b chay ma khong cé nguoi theo dai.

Khong néi thiét bj nay véi cong tic hen gidr bén ngoai d& tranh tinh hudng nguy hiém.

Khéng st dung thiét bi dudi hodc gan rém clra, nhiing vat liéu d& chdy khic hodc dudi td tudng,
Vi 1dm nhu vay c6 thé gay hda hoan.

Khéng dt bat c thi gi 1én trén mdy nuéng banh mi dang bat hodc khi mdy van con ndéng, vi
lam nhu vay ¢ thé gdy hu hdng hodc hda hoan.

P2 phong tranh i ro hda hoan, thudng xuyén 4y vun banh ra khéi khay chia banh vun. Ding
quén dat lai khay ding vi tri.

Thdo phich cdm dién |d nudng ngay khi thay cé khdi hay chdy.

Lo nudng ndy chi ding d& nudng banh mi. Khéng cho nhiing loai thic an khéc vao 16 vi lam nhu
vay c6 thé din dén tinh trang nguy hiém.

Chay

Tranh cham vao nhiing bé phan bing kim loai ctia 16 nudng, vi ching 6 thé rat néng khi nudng.
Chi cham vao cac ndm didu khién va nhéc thiét bi [én bing phan than nhya clia nd.

Khong dat 1o nudng trén b€ mat néng.

Ludn rdt phich cdm dién clia mdy ra sau khi st dung.
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- Lo nudng nay chi duoc thiét ké dé st dung trong gia dinh va chi ¢ thé duoc str dung trong nha.
Lo nudng nay khdng duoc thiét ké dé st dung cho muc dich thuong mai hay cong nghiép.

- Na&u I4t banh mi bi mic bén trong |6 nudng, rit phich cdm dién 16 nudng ra va dé cho 16 ngudi
xudng trudc khi tim cach 18y banh mi ra. Khéng ding dao hay dung cu ¢é canh bén vi chiing cé
thé lam hu céc bd phan nung néng.

T trwong dién (EMF)

Thiét bi Philips ndy tuan thi tit c cdc tiéu chudn lién quan dén céc tor truong dien (EMF). Néu duoc

str dung dling va tuan tht cdc hudng dan trong séch hudng dan nay, theo cédc bang ching khoa hoc

hién nay, viéc s&r dung thiét bi nay la an toan.

Truéc khi st dung 1an dau

Bdc hét cdc migng nhan ddn ra khoi 10 va lau sach than 16 bing vai udt.

Trudc khi str dung 16 nudng 1an dau, ching t6i khuyén ban nén dé |6 hoan tat mét vai chu ky khéng
cé banh mi & ché dd nudng rém cao nhat trong moét phong thodng khit Lam nhu vy sé& dét chdy
hét bui bin bdm & cic bd phan nung néng va gidp trdnh bi mui khd chiu khi nuéng banh mi.

Cach str dung may

Dit 16 nuéng trén mét b& mit chic chin va bing phing, dit cach xa rém ctra va nhirng vt
liéu dé chay khac.

Ban c6 thé diu chinh chigu dai diy dién bing cach quin mot phin day quanh dé 16 (Hinh 2)
Cim day dién vao & cim.

Nuéng banh mi

Khéng dé 16 nuéng hoat déng khi khéng cé su theo doi.

Cho mét dén bén lat banh mi vao 16 nuéng (Hinh 3).
Meo: D& c6 két qud nuréng tot nhdt, lun ddt cdc lat banh mi vao giita cdc khe.

- Pit ché dé nuédng vang banh ban muén. (Hinh 4)
Chon ché db nudng thap (1-2) dé& nudng so qua banh mi, va ché dé nudng cao (5-7) dé nudng
bdnh mi d&n muc vang dam.

- Né&u ban chi nudng mét hodc hai ldt banh mi, hdy dat ché dé nudng vang banh ban mudn cho
bén mdy nudng banh mi ban da cho banh vao. Néu nudng ba hodc bén Idt banh mi, hay dit ché
dd nudng vang bdnh ban mudn cho ca hai bén cta thiét bi.

- Nhin cin nuéng xudng dé bat thiée bi. (Hlnh 5)
Néu ban chi nuéng mét hodc hai lét banh mi, hdy an can nudng, clia bén méy nuong banh mi
ban da cho bdnh vao, xuéng. Néu nudng ba hodc bon ldt banh mi, hdy an ca hai can nudng
xubng.

- Céc can nudng chi gitt & vi trf ha néu thiét bi duoc cdm vao b dién.

D Nut dirng bat sang (Hinh 6).

Chu y: Cac bd phan bing kim loai s& nong I&n khi nuwéng.Vi thé khéng cham vao ching.

Luu y: Ban c6 thé cho dirg qud trinh nuéng va cho ddy banh mi Ién vao bét cir lic ndo bdng cdch dn
nut dirng trén mdy nuéng banh mi.

Dé digu chinh ché dé nwéng vang banh trong khi nuréng, hiy trirot nat didu chinh d6 chinh
vang sang ché dé ban muén.

Khi nwéng xong, banh mi sé dwoc tw déng ddy lén mit 16 va 16 nudng tit.
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A L4y banh mi da nuéng ra. D& [y nhitng mAu banh nhd hon, ban cé thé nang cin nwéng lén
thém mét chat.

- Neéu banh mi bi mic ket bén trong thiét bj, hdy rit phich ra khai & dién va d& cho thiét bj ngudi
hin r&i méi can than lay béanh mi ra.

Chu y: Khéng diing dao hay dung cu kim loai sic dé ciy banh mi ra va khéng cham vao cac bé

phan kim loai bén trong thiét bi.

Nuéng banh bi dong da

Cho mét dén bén lat banh mi bi déng da vao mdy nwéng banh mi.
Dit ché dé nudng vang banh ban mudn va dn can nwéng xudng (xem muc ‘Nuéng banh mi’).

Nhin nuat ra dong #. (Hinh 7)
D Nut rd dong sé sang.

Luu y: Nwéng banh mi bj dong da cdn nhiéu thoi gian hon nuéng banh mi déa dwoc ra déng.

Lam néng lai banh mi da nuéng

Méy nudng banh mi ¢ chic nang lam ndng lai da duoc 14p trinh sin d& lam ndng lai banh mi nudng
ma khoéng lam cho nd vang thém.

Cho banh mi da nwéng vao lai may nudng banh mi.
An cin nuéng xubng.

Nh4n nat [am néng lai . (Hinh 8)
D Nut Iam néng lai sé sang.

Vé sinh may
Rat phich cdm dién caa thiét bj ra va dé thiét bi ngudi xuéng.
Dung vai Am d& lau chui thiét bi.

Nguy hiém: Khéng bao gi¢r nhing méy vao nuérc.

Chu y: Khéng st dung miéng tly rira, chat tdy rira cé tinh 3n mon hoic nhirng chit 1dng manh
nhu la xdng hodc axéton dé lau chui thiét bi.

pé lay cac mAu vun banh mi ra khéi thiét bi, hdy truot khay chira mAu vun banh mi & mit sau
cda thiét bi ra va lam sach khay (Hinh 9).

Chu y: Khéng lat nguorc 16 va khéng Iic 16 d& Iy vun banh ra.

- Khéng vit thiét bi cung chung véi chat thai gia dinh thdng thudng khi ngling s& dung nd. Hay
dem nd dén didm thu gom chinh thirc dé tai ché. Lam nhu thé, ban s& gidp bao vé mai
truong (Hinh 10).

Bao hanh & dich vu

Neéu ban can biét dich vy, thdng tin hay gap truc trac, vui long vao website cla Philips tai
www.philips.com hodc lién hé v&i Trung Tam Cham Séc Khdch Hang cla Philips & nudc ban (ban sé
tim thay sb dién thoai clia Trung tim trong t& bao hanh khip thé gi¢i). Néu khodng cé Trung Tam
Cham Séc Khach Hang tai qudc gia clia ban, hay lién hé véi dai ly Philips tai dia phuong ban.
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Cach khiac phuc su c6

Chuong ndy tém tit cdc su c6 thudng gap phai véi thiét bi ndy. Néu ban khong thé giai quyét duoc
van dé sau khi tham khao théng tin dudi day, hay lién hé véi Trung Tam Cham Séc Khdch Hang clia
Philips tai nudc ban.

Van dé Giai phdp

Lo nuéng khong hoat  D2am bao phich cdm d3 duoc cdm chit vao b dién.
ddéng.

Néu lo nuéng van khéng hoat dong, mang |6 nuéng d&n mét trung tam
dich vu do Philips iy quy&n d& kiém tra.

Banh mi bi mic trong  Rut phich cdm dién clia thiét bi ra va dé thiét bj ngudi xudng. Can than

16 nudng. 4y banh mi ra khdi mdy nudng banh mi. Can than tranh lam hu hong cac
bd phan nung ndng khi lay banh mi ra. Khéng s& dung vat bang kim loai
cho muc dich nay.

Banh mi cé mau vang  Kiém tra ché d6 nudng da chon d& nudng, Chon mét ché db nudng
dam/nhat qud. thap hon lan t&i néu banh mi clia ban ¢é mau vang dam qud hay chon
mét ché dé nudng cao hon néu banh mi clia ban cé mau vang nhat qua.

Khdi béce ra tur 1o Ban da chon m@t’ch'é dd nudng qud cao cho loai bdnh mi trong thiét bj.
nudng. Nhan nit ding dé ding qud trinh nudng.

Day dién ngudn bi hu.  Néu day dién cla thiét bj bi hu hong, ban nén thay day dién tai trung
tdm bao hanh cla Philips, mot trung tdm bao hanh do Philips Gy quyén
hoic nhiing noi cé kha ning va trinh dé tuong duong dé tranh gdy nguy
hiém.

Bdnh mi bat én gan Dam bao ban 4n cdn nudng xudng hét mic. Néu banh mi van bat 1én,

nhu ngay lap tdc ma hay mang thiét bj dén trung tdm dich vu do Philips Gy quy&n dé kidém tra.

khdéng duoc nudng
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	繁體中文
	簡介
	一般說明 (圖 1)
	重要事項
	第一次使用前
	使用此產品
	烤麵包
	烤冷凍麵包
	重新加熱已烤好的麵包
	危险
	警告
	注意
	电磁场 (EMF)


	清潔
	環境保護
	保固與服務
	故障排除

	简体中文
	产品简介
	一般说明 (图 1)
	注意事项
	初次使用之前
	使用本产品
	烘烤面包片
	烘烤冷冻面包片
	翻热烘烤过的面包

	清洁
	环境
	保修与服务
	故障种类和处理方法


